

---

**Case No. 14-3091**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ARIE S. FRIEDMAN, M.D. and  
the Illinois State Rifle Association  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**CITY OF HIGHLAND PARK,  
Defendant-Appellee.**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern  
District of Illinois, Eastern Division  
Case No. 1:13-cv-09073  
The Honorable John W. Darrah, Judge Presiding

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

James B. Vogts  
Andrew A. Lothson  
Swanson, Martin & Bell, LLP  
330 N. Wabash  
Suite 3300  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Telephone: (312) 321-9100  
Facsimile: (312) 321-0990

**Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Broadly Prohibitory Laws Banning Possession of Commonly Owned Firearms in the Home for Self-Defense Use Are Categorically Unconstitutional..... 1

II. Highland Park’s Evidence on “Common Ownership” of the Banned Firearms and Magazines Is Not Probative or Reliable..... 4

III. Highland Park Has Not Presented Evidence that Law Abiding Persons Do Not Own Banned Firearms and Magazines for Lawful Purposes ..... 7

IV. Ammunition Magazines Holding More than Ten Rounds Are Commonly Owned for Lawful Purposes ..... 12

V. The Evidence Does Not Demonstrate a Close Fit between the Ban on Firearms in the Home and Public Safety in Highland Park..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) ..... 26

CIRCUIT RULE 31(E) CERTIFICATION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	1, 2, 16, 21
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”), 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	21, 22
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	7
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	4
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	3
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 2, 21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
Highland Park City Code § 136.001.....	8, 24
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....	14
Koper, Christopher S., <i>An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impact on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003</i> , Report to the National Institute of Justice, U.S. Department of Justice (2004) .....	17
